# **MERCATOR** MEDICAL

# ideall<sup>®</sup> nitrile moto

The instruction below should be used in conjunction with detailed information on the packaging.

#### Short description of the product

Powder-free nitrile protective gloves, non-sterile		
Full description of the product		
Raw material	: nitrile	
External surface	: Textured on the entire surface	
Internal surface	: polymerized + chlorinated	
Cuff	: beaded	
Colour	: black	
Shape	: ambidextrous	
Size range	: M (7-8), L (8-9), XL (9-10), XXL (10-11)	
AQL	: 1.5	
Quantity in packaging	: 100 pcs. by weight	
Shelf life	: 3 years (from the date of manufacturing)	
	Minimum length of the glove is 290 mm.	

#### Storage instructions

It is recommended to store the gloves in dry place, in the temperature of 5-35°C and to protect them against direct sunlight and fluorescent light. Recommended relative humidity in the room where the gloves are stored is  $60 \pm 20\%$ .

Keep the gloves in a distance of not less than 1m from heating devices, sources of fire and ozone.

Do not keep in direct vicinity of solvents, oils, fuels and lubricants.

#### Food contact

Gloves are marked with food contact symbol I and comply with the requirements of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, European Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 and with Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice. Gloves are suitable for handling any type of food and have been tested for Overall Migration Test acc. EN 1186:

Extraction conditions (tested for 0.5 h in 20°C)	Analysis results [mg/dm²]	Test Result (limit < 10 mg/dm²)
50% ethanol	9.86	Pass
3% acetic acid	9.14	Pass
Deionized water	3.17	Pass

#### PPE classification & compliance



Gloves are classified as Personal Protective Equipment – category I for minimal risk according to the Regulation 2016/425.

Compliance with standards: EN 420:2003+A1:2009.

### Intended use

These are non-sterile protective gloves, intended for use during workshop, painting and mechanical works, especially in the automotive industry, for light assembly work, housework, gardening and cleaning. Gloves are classified as a Personal Protective Equipment category III. Their design and labelling corresponds to the requirements of the Regulation 2016/425 on Personal Protective Equipment. It should be noted, that confirmed protection level does not reflect real working conditions, where other factors may influence to the protection level. Gloves should be used solely according to their intended application.

## Precautions and indications for use

Dry hands before putting the gloves on. Before usage, inspect the gloves for any defect or imperfections. If the gloves get punctured, torn or broken during their use, take them off and put on the new ones. Avoid using gloves dirty in the inside as they may cause irritation leading to skin inflammation or more serious damages. The gloves should not be used in contact with open fire and to protect against any sharp tools. The gloves are not intended for welding, electric shock protection, ionizing radiation or from the effect of hot or cold objects.

#### Components / hazardous components

Some gloves may contain components known to be a possible cause of allergy for person allergic to them, who may develop contact irritation and/or allergic reaction. In the case of an allergic reaction, seek medical assistance immediately.

#### Disposal

Used gloves should be disposed of in accordance with local regulation. Gloves should be buried or burned under controlled conditions.

## Manufacturer

MERCATOR MEDICAL S.A. ul. H. Modrzejewskiej 30 31-327 Cracow, Poland www.mercatormedical.eu

# **MERCATOR** MEDICAL

